

populations to 12 occurrences; *Gouania vitifolia* changed from 1 population to 4 occurrences; *Hedyotis coriacea* changed from 11 populations to 41 occurrences; *Ischaemum byrone* changed from 5 populations to 6 occurrences; *Melicope zahlbruckneri* changed from 2 populations to 3 occurrences; *Neraudia ovata* changed from 3 populations to 9 occurrences; *Nothoestrum breviflorum* changed from 10 populations to 66 occurrences; *Phyllostegia racemosa* changed from 7 populations to 6 occurrences; *Phyllostegia velutina* changed from 5 populations to 8 occurrences; *Plantago hawaiiensis* changed from 8 populations to 6 occurrences; *Pleomele hawaiiensis* changed from 8 populations to 22 occurrences; *Portulaca sclerocarpa* changed from 19 populations to 20 occurrences; *Sesbania tomentosa* changed from 11 populations to 31 occurrences; *Sicyos alba* changed from

4 populations to 5 occurrences; *Silene hawaiiensis* changed from 23 populations to 156 occurrences; *Silene lanceolata* changed from 10 populations to 69 occurrences; *Spermolepis hawaiiensis* changed from 4 populations to 30 occurrences; *Tetramolopium arenarium* changed from 2 populations to 8 occurrences; *Zanthoxylum dipetalum* var. *tomentosum* changed from 1 population to 14 occurrences; and *Zanthoxylum hawaiiense* changed from 4 populations to 186 occurrences.

(5) We revised the list of excluded, manmade features in the “Criteria Used to Identify Critical Habitat” and § 17.99 to include additional features based on information received during the public comment periods.

(6) We made revisions to the unit boundaries based on information supplied by commenters, as well as information gained from field visits to some of the sites, that indicated that the

primary constituent elements were not present in certain portions of the proposed unit, that certain changes in land use had occurred on lands within the proposed critical habitat that would preclude those areas from supporting the primary constituent elements, or that the areas were not essential to the conservation of the species in question. In addition, areas were excluded based on other impacts pursuant to section 4(b)(2) of the Act (see “Other Impacts”).

(7) In accordance with the revisions described in (1) through (6), we revised § 17.12 “Endangered and threatened plants” and § 17.99 “Critical Habitat; plants on the islands of Kauai, Niihau, Molokai, Maui, Kahoolawe, Oahu, and Hawaii, Hawaii, and the Northwestern Hawaiian Islands”, as appropriate.

A brief summary of the modifications made to each unit is given below (see also Figure 1).

BILLING CODE 4310-55-P